



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 46057 of 2025

Mohd. Waseem

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Deepanker Pandey, Pradeep Kumar
Srinette
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Baldev Shukla, G.A.

Court No. - 69

HON'BLE ARUN KUMAR SINGH DESHWAL, J.

1. In pursuance of order dated 14.01.2026, present I.O., Sri Santosh Yadav, is present before this Court and he has submitted that he has been appointed as I.O. simply to investigate the matter regarding added sections against the present applicant on objection of the Assistant Commissioner of Police, Phoolpur, Commissionerate Prayagraj on 12.02.2024 on the chargesheet submitted by the earlier I.O. and he also submitted that on perusal of the case diary, he does not find that any investigation had been conducted by the earlier I.O. against the Company or its Director and he is also not in a position to explain why the Sections 467 and 468 IPC have been added, though the bonds have been issued by the Company, not by the present applicant. It is also informed by the learned AGA that on the basis of instructions, six I.O.s have conducted the investigation of this case till submission of chargesheet. Thereafter, three more I.O.s were appointed on objection of ACP on the chargesheet.

2. In such circumstances, court has no option except to direct the Commissioner of Police, Prayagraj to file a personal affidavit mentioning the fact whether any investigation has been conducted against the Company which issued bond to the first informant and other investor. If not, then why the investigation has not been conducted against the Company as well as its Director and what action he proposes to take against the negligent I.O., who despite

knowing the fact that entire fraud and forgery has been committed by the Director of the Company, has not conducted any investigation.

3. In the aforesaid compliance affidavit, Commissioner of Police, Prayagraj will also explain why Sections 467 and 468 IPC have been added against the present applicant, though, there is no material that the applicant has forged the bond issued to the investor on behalf of the Company-Matra Pitra Sahyog Agrotech Ltd.

4. Put up as fresh on 11.02.2026.

5. Interim bail earlier granted to the applicant is extended till the next date of listing.

(Arun Kumar Singh Deshwal,J.)

January 29, 2026

S.C.