



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 46057 of 2025

Mohd. Waseem

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Deepanker Pandey, Pradeep Kumar
Srinette

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Baldev Shukla, G.A.

Court No. - 69

HON'BLE ARUN KUMAR SINGH DESHWAL, J.

1. In compliance of the order dated 29.01.2026, personal affidavit of Commissioner of Police, Prayagraj, Sri Jogendra Kumar, has been filed, wherein it is mentioned that after receiving the order of this Court, an inquiry was conducted and a report in that regard was sought from the Deputy Commissioner of Police, Ganga Nagar, Prayagraj and he submitted the same on 08.02.2026, wherein it was found that there was serious negligence on part of the several Investigating Officers whose names mentioned in the paragraph 14 of the personal affidavit regarding the investigation against Matri Pitra Sahayog Agrotech Limited Company as well as its Director, therefore, an order dated 06.02.2026 was passed by the Deputy Commissioner of Police, Ganga Nagar, Prayagraj to get an inquiry conducted against the erring police officers/ Investigating Officers. An application was filed before the concerned Court to obtain necessary records for further investigations.

2. Upon perusal of aforesaid affidavit, it is clear that there was serious negligence on part of the police officials for not investigating the case against the aforesaid Company as well as its Director.

3. Considering the aforesaid fact, put up this case as fresh on **26.02.2026**. On that date, progress report regarding the investigation against the concerned Company and its Director as well as result of the preliminary investigation against the erring police officers/ Investigating Officers shall also be filed by learned A.G.A.

4. Interim bail, granted earlier, is extended till the next date of listing.

(Arun Kumar Singh Deshwal,J.)

February 11, 2026

CS/-