



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 46057 of 2025

Mohd. Waseem

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Deepanker Pandey, Pradeep Kumar Srinette
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	Baldev Shukla, G.A.

Court No. - 69

HON'BLE ARUN KUMAR SINGH DESHWAL, J.

1. Compliance affidavit has been filed by the learned A.G.A. on behalf of Saurabh Pandey, the Investigating Officer of the case, and the same is taken on record.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that although he provided the name and address of the director of Agrotech Limited on 16.02.2026, the police have not yet investigated the director of the concerned company.
3. Upon perusal of the report submitted by Shyamjeet Pramila Singh, Assistant Commissioner of Police, Soraon, Commissionerate Prayagraj, it is clearly evident that, after 06.02.2026, no action has been taken by the police to trace out and investigate the director of the concerned company.
4. Put up this matter tomorrow i.e. **27.02.2026 at 10:00 a.m.** as fresh.
5. On the said date, Saurabh Pandey, the Investigating Officer, and Shyamjeet Pramila Singh, the Assistant Commissioner of Police, Soraon, Commissionerate Prayagraj, shall appear personally before this Court.
6. Interim bail, granted earlier, is extended until the next date of listing.
7. Let a copy of this order be communicated to the Commissioner of Police, Prayagraj, through the Registrar (Compliance), **forthwith**.

February 26, 2026
SA

(Arun Kumar Singh Deshwal,J.)