



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 46057 of 2025

Mohd. Waseem

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	: Deepanker Pandey, Pradeep Kumar Srinette
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	: Baldev Shukla, G.A.

Court No. - 68

HON'BLE ASHUTOSH SRIVASTAVA, J.

Vide order dated 27.02.2026, the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court ceased with the issue had passed detailed orders requiring Sri Saurabh Pandey, the Investigating Officer of the case to apprise the Court regarding progress of the investigation and Sri Shyamjeet Pramila Singh, the Assistant Commissioner of Police, Soraon, Commissionerate Prayagraj, to apprise the Court regarding the result of the departmental proceedings against the erring police officers and had fixed the present case to be taken as fresh on 25.03.2026.

Pursuant to the said order, a compliance affidavit has been filed with the affidavit of Sri Saurabh Pandey, presently posted as Sub Inspector of Police, Police Station Phoolpur, District Prayagraj, which is taken on record.

From the perusal of the order sheet, it is borne out that the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court ceased with the issue has passed the detailed orders dated 14.01.2026, 11.02.2026, 11.02.2026, 26.02.2026, 27.02.2026.

In the opinion of the Court, since the Co-ordinate Bench of Hon'ble Arun Kumar Singh Deshwal, J. has passed the detailed orders as regards the controversy involved in the present bail application, the Court deems it appropriate that the records of the present bail application be placed before His Lordship Hon'ble Arun Kumar Singh Deshwal, J. after seeking nomination from Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

Accordingly, let the records of the present bail application be placed before Hon'ble the Chief Justice for passing appropriate order for nomination.

Since the compliance affidavit has been filed, the personal presence of Sri Saurabh Pandey, the Investigating Officer as also Sri Shyamjeet Pramila Singh, the Assistant Commissioner of Police, Soraon, Commissionerate Prayagraj, are exempted subject to further orders being passed by the Co-ordinate Bench.

List this case as fresh at the earliest.

Interim bail, granted earlier, is extended till the next date of listing.

March 25, 2026
pks/deepak

(Ashutosh Srivastava,J.)